

No. 16-498

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID PATCHAK,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RYAN ZINKE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY  
OF THE UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY  
TO BRIEFS IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT E. GANT  
*Counsel of Record*  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
1401 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 237-2727

*Attorney for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. The Gun Lake Act Violates Separation  
of Powers Principles Regardless of  
Whether It is Properly Characterized as  
a Jurisdictional Statute ..... 2

II. The Court Must Guard Against  
Separation of Powers Violations, and  
this Case is an Ideal Vehicle to Clarify  
When Congress Has Infringed the  
Judicial Power ..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	2, 3
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	8
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1310 (2016) .....	7, 8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	10
<i>Carlsbad Technology, Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009) .....	3
<i>Chicago &amp; Southern Air Lines, Inc. v.</i> <i>Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	6
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	4, 9
<i>Department of Transp. v. Association of</i> <i>American Railroads</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2015) .....	10
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Assoc., Inc. v.</i> <i>McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981) .....	4
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	1, 8
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 Dall. 409 (1792) .....	5, 6

<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	3
<i>Lauf v. E.G. Shinner &amp; Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 323 (1938) .....	4
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	6, 8
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2199 (2012) (“ <i>Patchak I</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000) .....	8
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	8-9
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	1, 9
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	9
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling &amp; Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855) .....	7
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	1, 5
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	9

<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	10
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992) .....	8, 9
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , --- S.Ct. ---- (2017) .....	4, 9
<i>Seattle Audubon Society v. Robertson</i> , 914 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	9
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 135 S.Ct. 817 (2013) .....	2
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	3, 10
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871) .....	4-5, 7, 9
<i>United States v. O’Grady</i> , 89 U.S. 641 (1874) .....	5
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	2
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. CONST. Art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	11

**STATUTES, RULES AND  
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Pub. L. No. 113–179, 128 Stat. 1913  
    (the Gun Lake Act) .....*passim*

SUP. CT. R. 10 ..... 2

H. Rep. No. 113-590 (2014) ..... 1, 3, 7

S. Hrg. 113-509 (2014) ..... 6-7

S. Rep. No. 113-194 (2014)..... 3, 7
